

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs

Docket Nos. 149872/149873/150042

**SEAN HARRIS, WILLIAM LITTLE,
and NEVIN HUGHES,
Defendants-Appellants.**

26th District Court No. 12-6722
3rd Circuit Court Nos. 13-1620/13-1041
Court of Appeals Docket Nos. 316072/317158/317272

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S
AMENDED BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

DAVID A. McCREEDY (P56540)
Lead Appellate Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-3836

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities -iii-

Statement of Jurisdiction -1-

Statement of Questions Presented -2-

Statement of Facts -4-

Introduction -8-

The Disclosures by Law Enforcement Officers Act -9-

Argument -11-

I. The Disclosures by Law Enforcement Officers Act does no more than codify *Garrity*; it does not extend immunity to an officer’s intentional falsehoods, because lies are not “information” protected by the statute but rather the opposite: *misinformation*. Defendants Harris, Little, and Hughes gave *Garrity* interviews in which all three falsely denied that Hughes had attacked a civilian while on duty. Defendants’ lies are admissible in prosecuting them for obstruction of justice -11-

Standard of review -11-

Discussion -11-

A. The legislative history of MCL 15.391 et seq demonstrates that the statute was meant to codify *Garrity*. -13-

B. Lies are not “information” protected by MCL 15.391. -15-

C. Even if misinformation can be a subset of information, the word is not used that way in the context of MCL 15.391 et seq. -23-

II. Police departments are not authorized to offer immunity broader than what *Garrity* provides, and a defendant who lies in response to an unauthorized grant of immunity cannot demonstrate detrimental reliance on the agreement. Here, the waivers signed by defendants did not provide immunity to lie, but even if they did they are unenforceable. The waivers in question do not shield defendants from prosecution. -27-

Standard of review -27-

Discussion -27-

Relief -34-

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Federal Grand Jury Proceedings, 975 F.2d 1488 (CA 11, 1992)	19
Garrity v New Jersey, 385 U.S. 492 (1967)	passim
McKinley v Mansfield, 404 F.3d 418 (CA 6, 2005)	15, 23
Rowe v Griffin, 676 F.2d 524 (CA 11 1982)	32
Sher v US Dept of Veterans Affairs, 488 F.3d 489 (CA1, 2007)	23
Shotwell Mfg v US, 371 U.S. 341 (1963)	32
US v Apfelbaum, 445 U.S. 115 (1980)	24
US v Freed, 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	26
US v Thomas, 612 F.3d 1107 (CA 9 2010)	24
US v Tramunti, 500 F.2d 1334 (CA2 1974)	24
US v Vangates, 287 F.3d 1315 (CA11 2002)	23

Wiley v Baltimore,
 48 F.3d 773 (CA4 1995) 23

STATE CASES

In re Certified Question From the United States Court of Appeals for the
 Sixth Circuit,
 468 Mich. 109 13

Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc,
 466 Mich. 304 (2002) 13

Lapeer County Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Judges,
 465 Mich. 559 (2002) 27

McCahan v Brennan,
 492 Mich. 730 (2012) 18

Paige v Sterling Heights,
 476 Mich. 495 (2006) 12

People v Allen,
 15 Mich. App. 387 (1968) 6, 7

People v Bassage,
 274 Mich. App. 321 (2007) 24

People v Cipriano,
 431 Mich. 315 (1998) 32

People v Couzens,
 480 Mich. 240 (2008) 20

People v Gallego,
 430 Mich. 443 (1988) 29, 30

People v Hughes et al,
306 Mich. App. 116 (2014) 6, 20

People v McKinley,
496 Mich. 410 (2014) 11

People v Morey,
461 Mich. 325 (1999) 16

People v Peerenboom,
224 Mich. App. 195 (1997) 32

People v Thompson,
477 Mich. 146 (2007) 20

People v Wyngaard,
462 Mich. 659 (2000) 30

Smitter v Thornapple Twp,
494 Mich. 121 (2013) 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 6002 21,22,24

MCL 15.391 et seq passim
